
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369  
Email: jemma.west@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  26 June 2020 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Corporate Plan Working Group 

Date: 1 July 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Remote meeting - Zoom 

  

To: Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Connor McConville, 
Ian Meyers, David Monk (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
 

  
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
2.   Declarations of interest 

 
 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 

following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 
 
 
 

3.   Minutes 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 as a true 
record.  
 

4.   Feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

5.   Review of priorities post COVID-19 
 

6.   Update on work in progress 
 

7.   Recovery plan 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Corporate Plan Working Group - 1 July 2020 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Corporate Plan Working Group 
 
Held at: Folkestone Room, Civic Centre 
  
Date Tuesday, 14 January 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Connor McConville, 

David Monk (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Ian Meyers. 

 
Councillor Tim Prater also gave apologies for lateness.  

  
Officers Present:  Katie Ainscough (Senior Communications & Engagement 

Officer), Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 
Specialist), Katharine Harvey (Chief Economic 
Development Officer), Matt Rain (OD & Engagement 
Business Partner), Charlotte Spendley (Director of 
Corporate Services), Adrian Tofts (Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Lead Specialist) and Jemma West 
(Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

6. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest at the meeting.  
 

7. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

8. Feedback from Group Leaders on Corporate Plan Priorities from Groups 
 
The Director of Corporate Services invited feedback from the Group Leaders, 
on the Corporate Plan priorities from the Groups. 
 
The Working Group Members set out their priorities and suggested 
amendments. 
 
The Organisational Development Business Partner then advised on some of the 
feedback received from staff on the priorities. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Plan Working Group - 14 January 2020 
 
 

The Director of Corporate Services then advised on the suggested sub-
headings to sit under the Corporate Plan priorities and the Working Group 
Members gave their feedback.  
 
The Working Group Members agreed the Sub-Headings as a working draft. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that the next steps were to take the 
draft to the Corporate Leadership Team, and agree the more specific detail. 
She advised that the intention was to have clear, shorter objectives, backed up 
with a delivery plan.  
 
She also advised that KCC were presently consulting on their corporate 
priorities, and advised that she would bring a summary of these to the next 
meeting of the Working Group.  
 

9. Key data available to support the priorities 
 
The Chief Economic Development Officer gave a presentation which set out 
trends in key economic indicators in the district, including comparisons with 
other districts in Kent.  
 
Members commented on various issues including the comparisons between the 
population sizes of each district, and also East Kent’ College’s impact on 
qualification levels of residents.  
 
It was agreed that a synopsis of the findings, and how they impact on the 
Corporate Plan priorities, be brought back to a meeting of the Working Group 
for consideration.  
 

10. Options for Residents Survey 
 
The Senior Communications and Engagement Officer gave a presentation 
which set out options for carrying out a resident’s survey, and sought Members 
views. 
 
The Working Group Members asked for a list of the proposed questions to be 
circulated.  
 
Members commented on various issues, and made points including the 
following: 
 

 The method of selection needed to be inclusive. Could it still allow for 
residents outside of the selected 10% to complete the survey? 

 The survey should be kept simple. 

 A reward or incentive should be offered to encourage completion of the 
survey.  

 
It was agreed that a residents survey be carried out, subject to the Working 
Group’s approval of the proposed questions, and the selection methods in 
respect of how the survey is to be distributed.  
 

Page 6



Corporate Plan Working Group - 14 January 2020 
 
 

11. Next steps 
 
Action points to consider: 
 

 The Director of Corporate Services to bring back to a future meeting a 
summary of the Corporate Priorities which KCC’s were presently 
consulting on.  

 The Chief Economic Development Officer to bring back to a future 
meeting a synopsis of the findings relating to the key economic 
indicators, and how they impact on the Corporate Plan priorities, be 
brought back to a meeting of the Working Group for consideration. 

 That the Senior Communications and Engagement Officer circulate the 
proposed questions for the Residents Survey to the Working Group 
members.  

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Corporate Plan Working Group 
 
Held at: Remote meeting - Zoom 
  
Date Wednesday, 1 July 2020 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Connor McConville, 

David Monk (Chairman), Tim Prater and Lesley Whybrow 
  
  
Officers Present:  Gavin Edwards (Performance and Improvement 

Specialist), Ewan Green (Director of Place), Matt Rain 
(OD & Engagement Business Partner), Charlotte 
Spendley (Director of Corporate Services) and Jemma 
West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

1. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations at this point in the meeting.  However, during the 
debate, where there was reference made to Otterpool Park, Councillor Mrs 
Hollingsbee made a voluntary declaration.   
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.  
 

3. Feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Director of Corporate Services introduced a presentation which set out the 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Working Group Members considered the comments, and agreed the 
following amendments: 
 
Housing and Infrastructure 

 More emphasis on sustainable housing under the other objectives, 
demonstrating aim to make all housing sustainable.  

 
Economy 

 An additional point to be added relating to the recovery of the local 
economy.  

 



Corporate Plan Working Group - 1 July 2020 
 
 

Environment 

 The first strand to have a 2030 target as its key headline, in line with the 
objectives of the Working Group.  

 Move the point about waste and recycling from Community focussed 
services, and reframe in the environmental, as recycle and reuse target.  

 Sub-heading to reflect importance of open spaces.  

 The first strand to incorporate resilience in the context of climate change.  
 
Community Focussed services  

 Sub-heading to reflect importance of open spaces.  

 Sub-text to include identifying issues around child poverty, and working with 
partners to remedy.  

 
Transparency, stability and accountability  

 Sub-text to show that the council recognises the huge part of its population 
living in poverty, and will continue to support people in this situation.  

 
4. Review of priorities post COVID-19 

 
The Director of Corporate Services introduced a slide which set out various 
impacts of the COVID-19 crisis. Members of the Working Group made 
comments including the following: 
 

 It was important to learn from the lessons of the first wave, and what that 
meant for the future.   

 The crisis had caused financial hardship for residents, public order issues, 
more calls on waste and recycling services, and public conveniences.  

 Could there be an emergency plan for pandemics, or other emergency 
situations? 

 Coming out of quarantine, more companies were likely to have more home 
working, meaning there would be less need for office space.  

 There would be an impact on the environment of the district and beyond.  
 
 

5. Recovery plan 
 
The Director of Place then gave a brief update on the recovery plan, and made 
points including the following: 
 

 Anything relating to the recovery plan would be brought to this Working 
Group’s attention.  

 The overall framework had been agreed at Cabinet the previous week, with 
the addition of a theme relating to the Environment.  

 The recovery plan and Corporate plan were linked together, and the lessons 
learned would form part of the recovery plan.  

 
The Director of Corporate Services then gave an update on the budget position, 
with regard to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account. She advised 
that a further announcement was expected the following day at the LGA 
conference relating to Local Government funding.  
 



Corporate Plan Working Group - 1 July 2020 
 
 

The Working Group Members were then invited to give their input on the impact 
of Covid-19.  The following points were made: 
 

 Impact on FHDC income – loss of Council Tax, investment and fees and 
charging. 

 Impact on Investment Strategy ie Connect 38. 

 Impact on High Streets – loss of income streams, ie NDR.  

 Economic stress on residents – unemployment, end of the furlough scheme. 

 Health and wellbeing stress on the community – shielded people afraid to 
leave homes, closure of leisure facilities, people not able to get doctors’ 
appointments. 

 Impact on tourism. 

 Resident and visitor behaviour – enforcement and infrastructure while 
coming out of lockdown. 

 Empty buildings – positive and negative. 

 More walking and cycling – positive. 

 More homeworking.  

 Educational impacts – might change peoples plans relating to further 
education. Performance statistics of schools impacted.  

 
The Director of Place thanked Members for their input, and indicated that all of 
these suggestions could be grouped into the five Corporate Plan priorities.  He 
stated that he would put together a short plan to bring back to the Working 
Group.   
 
It was agreed that the Director of Place share this input with all Members of the 
Council, inviting additional comments and suggestions.  
 
 

6. Update on work in progress 
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised that staff briefings and senior 
manager sessions had been held in March to look at the draft Plan, and 
manager break-out sessions had been held in June. The detail from these 
sessions would be collated for the next meeting of the Working Group.  The 
development proposals had also been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at their meeting in June.  
 
She stated that she would be updating the terms of reference of the Working 
Group to reflect the work towards the recovery plan.  
 


